approximately $5.0 million to $30.0 million of capital, on average, in the securities of U.S. middle-market companies.
We may also selectively invest more than $30.0 million in some of our portfolio companies and generally expect that

the size of our individual investments will vary proportionately with the size of our capital base.

We generally invest in securities that have been rated below investment grade by independent rating agencies or that
would be rated below investment grade if they were rated. These securities, which may be referred to as �junk,� have

Edgar Filing: Golub Capital BDC, Inc. - Form 497

Golub Capital BDC 8

predominantly speculative characteristics with respect to the issuer�s capacity to pay interest and repay principal. In
addition, many of our debt investments have floating interest rates that reset on a periodic basis and typically do not
fully pay down principal prior to maturity, which may increase our risk of losing part or all of our investment.

S-2

Edgar Filing: Golub Capital BDC, Inc. - Form 497

Golub Capital BDC 9

TABLE OF CONTENTS

As of December 31, 2016 and September 30, 2016, our portfolio at fair value was comprised of the following:

As of December 31, 2016 As of September 30, 2016

Investment Type

Investments
at
Fair Value
(In
thousands)

Percentage of
Total
Investments

Investments
at
Fair Value
(In
thousands)

Percentage of
Total
Investments

Senior secured $ 169,817 10.0 % $ 162,849 9.8 %
One stop 1,337,069 78.8 1,304,467 78.5
Second lien 18,981 1.1 27,909 1.7
Subordinated debt 1,411 0.1 1,427 0.1
Subordinated notes in SLF(1)(2) � � 77,301 4.7
LLC equity interests in SLF(2) 108,779 6.4 26,927 1.6
Equity 60,245 3.6 59,732 3.6
Total $ 1,696,302 100.0 % $ 1,660,612 100.0 %

(1)
On December 30, 2016 SLF issued a capital call in an aggregate amount of $89.9 million the proceeds of which
were used to redeem in full the outstanding balance on the subordinated notes previously issued by SLF and
terminate all remaining subordinated note commitments.

(2)Proceeds from the subordinated notes and LLC equity interests invested in SLF were utilized by SLF to invest insenior secured loans.
One stop loans include loans to technology companies undergoing strong growth due to new services, increased
adoption and/or entry into new markets. We refer to loans to these companies as late stage lending loans. Other

[…]

primarily in cash, cash equivalents, U.S. government securities and high-quality debt investments that mature in one

year or less from the date of investment. These temporary investments may have lower yields than our other
investments and, accordingly, may result in lower distributions, if any, during such period. Our ability to achieve our
investment objective may be limited to the extent that the net proceeds from this offering, pending full investment, are

held in lower yielding interest-bearing deposits or other short-term instruments. See �Regulation � Temporary
Investments� in the accompanying prospectus for additional information about temporary investments we may make

while waiting to make longer-term investments in pursuit of our investment objective.

S-19

Edgar Filing: Golub Capital BDC, Inc. - Form 497

USE OF PROCEEDS 36

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CAPITALIZATION
The following table sets forth:

� our actual capitalization as of December 31, 2016; and

�
our pro forma capitalization to give effect to the sale of 1,750,000 shares of common stock in this offering based on
the public offering price of $19.03 per share, after deducting the underwriting discounts and commissions and
estimated offering expenses of approximately $225,000 payable by us.

As of December 31, 2016
Actual Pro Forma
(dollars in thousands)

Assets:
Cash, restricted cash and cash equivalents $71,725 $103,805
Investments, at fair value 1,696,302 1,696,302
Other assets 6,059 6,059
Total assets 1,774,086 1,806,166
Liabilities:
Debt 889,500 889,500
Less unamortized debt issuance costs 5,257 5,257
Debt less unamortized debt issuance cost 884,243 884,243
Secured borrowings 462 462
Other liabilities 19,811 19,811
Total liabilities 904,516 904,516
Net assets:
Common stock, par value $0.001 per share; 100,000,000 shares authorized,
55,237,037 shares issued and outstanding; 56,987,037 shares issued and
outstanding, pro forma

55 57

Paid in capital in excess of par 859,143 891,221
Undistributed net investment income 5,520 5,520
Net unrealized appreciation (depreciation) on investments and secured
borrowings 14,228 14,228

Net realized gain (loss) on investments (9,376 ) (9,376 )
Total net assets 869,570 901,650
Net asset value per common share $15.74 $15.82

S-20

Edgar Filing: Golub Capital BDC, Inc. - Form 497

CAPITALIZATION 37

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SELECTED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL DATA
The following selected consolidated financial data of Golub Capital BDC as of and for the year ended September 30,

2016 are derived from the consolidated financial statements that have been audited by Ernst & Young LLP, an
independent registered public accounting firm. The following selected consolidated financial data of Golub Capital
BDC as of and for the years ended September 30, 2015, 2014, 2013 and 2012 are derived from the consolidated

financial statements that have been audited by RSM US LLP, an independent registered public accounting firm. The

[…]

We seek to create a portfolio that includes primarily senior secured and one stop loans by primarily investing
approximately $5.0 million to $30.0 million of capital, on average, in the securities of U.S. middle-market companies.
We may also selectively invest more than $30.0 million in some of our portfolio companies and generally expect that

the size of our individual investments will vary proportionately with the size of our capital base.

We generally invest in securities that have been rated below investment grade by independent rating agencies or that
would be rated below investment grade if they were rated. These securities, which may be referred to as �junk,� have
predominantly speculative characteristics with respect to the issuer�s capacity to pay interest and repay principal. In
addition, many of our debt investments have floating interest rates that reset on a periodic basis and typically do not
fully pay down principal prior to maturity, which may increase our risk of losing part or all of our investment.

S-23

Edgar Filing: Golub Capital BDC, Inc. - Form 497

Overview 42

TABLE OF CONTENTS

As of December 31, 2016 and September 30, 2016, our portfolio at fair value was comprised of the following:

As of December 31, 2016 As of September 30, 2016

Investment Type

Investments
at
Fair Value
(In
thousands)

Percentage of
Total
Investments

Investments
at
Fair Value
(In
thousands)

Percentage of
Total
Investments

Senior secured $ 169,817 10.0 % $ 162,849 9.8 %
One stop 1,337,069 78.8 1,304,467 78.5
Second lien 18,981 1.1 27,909 1.7
Subordinated debt 1,411 0.1 1,427 0.1
Subordinated notes in SLF(1)(2) � � 77,301 4.7
LLC equity interests in SLF(2) 108,779 6.4 26,927 1.6
Equity 60,245 3.6 59,732 3.6
Total $ 1,696,302 100.0 % $ 1,660,612 100.0 %

(1)
On December 30, 2016, SLF issued a capital call in an aggregate amount of $89.9 million the proceeds of which
were used to redeem in full the outstanding balance on the subordinated notes previously issued by SLF and
terminate all remaining subordinated note commitments.

(2)Proceeds from the subordinated notes and LLC equity interests invested in SLF were utilized by SLF to invest insenior secured loans.
One stop loans include loans to technology companies undergoing strong growth due to new services, increased
adoption and/or entry into new markets. We refer to loans to these companies as late stage lending loans. Other